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A Mezaber of The IT Geosp

Transmittal Letter

Date: October 26, 1999

To: Juliet Schin

Company: Alameda County Environmental Health Services Depariment

Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

City: Alameda State/Zip: CA 94502-6577

We are sending via:

O courier D us.mat O ups (O ovemightMait () Other

The following:

O Report O Shop Drawings O Samples

O Proposal O Specifications @ Other _Lab Rpt pages
Transmitted as checked:

@ Approved O For Approval O Approved as Noted

O For Correction @ For Your Use O As Requested

O For Comments @ For Your Records O For Distribution
Comments:

We are sending you herewith the laboratory report pages that were inadvertantly left out of the
Third Quarter 1999, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, for Sears Store 1039,
Qakland, California, dated September 30, 1999. Again, | apologize for this error, and can only
contribute this error to the chaos of preparing for our office move, and the rush to get reports out
before cur-office move-{Qctober 8, 1899). You should-have Teceived the fax with the missing
pages yesterday, and now they are enclosed for your report copy. Please cali me with any
questions (925) 288-2126. Thank you. (Please note our new address/phone number - and my
direct line)

Sincerely,
IT Corporation

Me LD ossetd

Melissa Gossell

West Zone Project Manager

c: Scott DeMuth, Sears
Russ Zora/Central Files, IT Corp
Project Files

4005 Port Chicago Highway, Concord, California 94520 (925) 288-9698, (925) 288-0888 (Fax)



Sequoia

1

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94508

v Analytical FAX :gg 988-9673
IT Corporation Project: Sears
757 Amold Dr., Suite D Project Number: Sears # 1039 Reported:
Martinez CA, 94553 Project Manager: Melisa Gossel 24-Aug-99 16:48
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES .

l Sample ID Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled Date Received j
MW-2 WeG8193-07 Water 09-Aug-99 16:10 10-Aug-95 14:02

' MW-1 W908193-01 Water 09-Aug-99 14:58 10-Aug-99 14:02
MW-6 W908193-04 Water 09-Ang-99 15:27 10-Ang-99 14:02

l MW-7 W908193-03 Water 09-Aug-99 15:15 10-Aug-99 14:02
MW-4 W908193-05 Water 09-Aug-99 15:40 10-Aug-59 14:02

l MW-5 W908193-06 Water 09-Aug-99 16:00 10-Ang-99 14:02
MW-3 W3508193-02 Water 09-Aug-99 15:05 10-Aug-99 14:02

'equoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

l);mple Sharma, Project Manager

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordmice with the chain of

custody document. This analyfical report must be reproduced in its entively.

Page 1 of 13



. \ 204 N. W
l @ Sequ01a Walnut Creek, c‘i";t;;‘;

. (925) 988-9500
WP Analytical FAX (925) 988 9673
IT Corporation Project: Sears
757 Amold Dr., Suite D Project Number: Sears # 1039 Reported:
Martinez CA, 54553 Project Manager: Melisa Gossel 24-Aug-99 16:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 80108
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reportin;
Analyte Result N Limft Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
-1 (W508193-01) Water Sampled: 09-Aug-99 14:58 Received: 10-Aug-99 14:02
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50  ugl 1 SHI6010 17-Aug99 17-Aug99 EPAB80I0B

romoform ND 0.50 " " " " " "
iromometha.ne ND 1.0 " " " " " “
arbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 n " " " - “
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " N M " "
hloroethane ND 1.0 " " n n " "
hloroform ND 0.50 w " " " " "
Chloromethane ND 1.0 " “ " w " A
ibromochloromethane ND 0.50 " " " n " “
i3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " - “ “
| 4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 w " " “ " «
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " w " " " "
I-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " “ o " " "
-Dichlcroethane ND (.50 n " " n " n
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " N .
is-1,2-Dichjoroethene ND 0.50 " " " u o “
.‘anyl »2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 » " " " " "
,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 " u " " “ -
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 u " " “ " "
-1,3-Dichloropropene WD 0.50 " " " " n N
':fhylene chloride 85 5.0 " " " " " "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 " " " “ " "
efrachloroethene 14 0.50 " » " " " "
il,bTrichlomethane ND 0.50 - " " " " "
L 1,2- Trichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Trichlomoethene ND 0.50 n “ « « " «
~_[ichlorofluoromethane ND 050 " " . ) . .
'inyl chloride ND 1.0 " " " " n .
Surregate: Dibromadifiuoromethane 88.0% 50-150 “ " “ "
.lrrogate: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 100 % 50-150 " " " "

equoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analyfical report must be reproduced inits entirely.

impie Sharma, Project Manager Page 2 of 13



i Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane

Walnut Craek, Ca, 94508
v (925} 988-9600
v Analytlcal FAX (925) 988-9673
IT Corporation Project: Sears
757 Amold Dr., Suite D Project Number: Sears# 1039 Reported:
Martinez CA, 94553 Project Manager: Melisa Gossel 24-Aug-99 16:48
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method $010B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
-3 (W908193-02) Water Sampled: 09-Aug-99 15:05 Received: 10-Aug-99 14:02
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 ugl 1 SHI6010 17-Aug-99 17-Aug99 EPA 8010B
romoform ND 0.50 " " " “ « “
romomethane ND 1.0 " " " " “
arbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 " " “ “ . "
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " “
hloroethane ND 1.0 " " " " “ “
hloroform ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Chloromethane ND 10 " . . " " oo
ibromochioromethane ND 0.50 " " - " " -

Ill),3—Dichlorobenzenc ND 0.50 " " " . " "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 N " " " " -
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene ND 0.50 " | - " " "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " o " " “
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,1-Dichlorocthene ND 0.50 " " “ “ . "
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " “ " " "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene NI 0.50 " “ " " " "
1,2-Dichloropropane ND .50 . " " " " "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " . " “ . w
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " " " - " "

Methylene chioride 12 5.0 " " " " “ “
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " -
Tetrachloroethene 4.8 0.50 " “ " " " «

l 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 w " " “ " .
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 “ " " " " -
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " "

¥!§?ﬂ9{9ﬂ}1@mmﬂm¢ ND 0sn ¢ ] ; ) . )
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromodiflucromethane 90.0% 50-150 “ « " v

130 % 50-150 " " " "

'Sumgate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

I Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accor dance with the chain of
eustody document. This analytical report must be reproducedinits entirety.

Iy
' tmpie Shafma, Project Manager

Page 3 of 13



- . 404 N, Wiget
I SeqUOIa Walnut Creek, ciegql:gg;

. (925) 988-9600
¥ Analytical FAX (925) 9889673
IT Corporation Project: Sears
757 Amold Dr., Sujte D Project Number: Sears # 1039 Reported:
l Martinez CA, 94553 Project Manager: Melisa Gossel 24-Aug-99 16:48
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B
I Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-7 (W908193-03) Water Sampled: 09-Aug-99 15:15 Received: 10-Anug-99 14:02
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 ugfi 1 9H16010 17-Aug-99 17-Aug99 EPAB0ICB
‘Bromoform ND 0.50 " " " “ » “
lBromomethane ND 1.0 " " " " - .
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " “ " "
Chloroethane ND 1.0 " " " - M ..
Chloroform ND 0.50 " " " w M "
Chloromethane ND 1.0 " “ " " M I
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 n “ " " . «

' 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " “ " " "
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.50 " “ " " " “
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " . " " "
'1,2-Dichloroethane 95 2.5 " 5 " " " .
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " 1 " " " "
cis-1,2-Dichloreethene 0.57 G.50 " " " " " "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 " " w " " "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " " n " " “
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " “ " w " "

Methylene chloride 7.0 5.0 " # “ " " "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " “
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " - .

' 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 " n " " " "
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane ND 0.50 " " " " " .
Trichloroethene 1.2 0.50 " " " " " "

ichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 " " . - “ "

i Vinyl chloride ND 10 " " " “ " "

Surrogate: Dibromodifluoromethane 66.0% 30-150 " " " "

l Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 50-150 " “ " "

Sequma Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accor dance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproducedin its entirery.

AA Lanas,
‘Dimple ma, Project Manager Page 4 of 13




Sjlewey

s32.dX3 WBIWaAD D ey SN

:Jaquinp xed 19403 supy Bupnjou :sabed  a|wisoed peyoaYD SB peRiwSUR |

SUSWILOT) 104 l:l

pajsanbay noj sy |:| as( Jnoj 104 D [eAoiddy Jo- I:]

SPI0DaY INoA 104 [EniUgnsay Jo4

]
L]

‘PaXDayS SB peplSUE |

Hodey Buljdes pue Buliojiuoyy Jsjempuncls) 000Z -2HenD PaLl 00/ 1E/e0 1
NOILdINOS3d 31vVa | $31doD
yaHo [ | oomoma [ ] LY0dTY
‘Buimal|o) auy Buipuas ale app
INLLY
PUEPEQ 6E0} Sl2eg 3y 1/S9T0S¥6 w0 epallely
05z @18 "AMdid Aeq JodteH LELL
aleg pmeg  NOY4 fousBy saolales ale)) yyeeH AUno?) epalley
00/12/60  3Lvd uiyog 1elne 0L

d31137 TVLLINSNVYL




IT Corporation

4005 Port Chicago Highway
Concord. CA 94520-1120
Tel. 925.288.98098

Fax. 925.288.0888

@
the( & A
%goup A Member of The IT Croup

September 20, 2000

Ms. Juliet Schin

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County, Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services Dept.

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject:  Third Quarter 2000, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Sears Auto Center No. 1039, 1901-1911 Telegraph Avenue, QOakland, California
IT Corporation Project 803686

Dear Ms. Schin:

On behalf of Sears, Roebuck and Co., IT Corporation presents the quarterly groundwater monitoring
and sampling data collected from the above referenced site on August 1, 2000. Nine groundwater
monitoring wells were gauged to determine depth to groundwater and to check for the presence of
separate-phase petroleum hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not detected in any of
the monitoring wells. A potentiometric surface map is provided in Figure 1 (Attachment 1). A
summary of historical groundwater elevation data is provided in Table 1 (Attachment 2).

After measuring depth to water, all monitoring wells were purged and sampled. Field data sheets and
groundwater monitoring and sample collection protocof are provided in Attachment 3. The
groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g),

methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) and dissolved benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and tolal xylenes
(BTEX) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8260 and GC/MS Combination, and for
purgeable halocarbons by EPA Method 8260. Groundwater samples from monitoring wells M\W-4 and
MW-6 were additionally analyzed for total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons as oil and grease by
EPA Method 418.1 with silica gel application.

Static groundwater levels for the third quarter 2000 ranged from 76.20 to 79.14 feet above mean sea
level (13.52 to 17.52 feet below top of casing). Groundwater elevations have decreased by about 0.3
foot since second quarter (May 2, 2000). The apparent groundwater flow is to the east at an average
hydraulic gradient of 0.015 foot per foot, and is similar to previous quarterly data.

Results of quarterly sampling indicated detectable concentrations of dissolved petroleum
hydrocarbons in monitoring wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-7, and MW-9, with highest concentrations
of TPH-g and benzene in MW-7. MTBE was detected only in the sample collected from well MW-8 at
a concentration of 2.7 micrograms per liter. All monitoring wells except MW-4 and MW-5 contained
detectable concentrations of various halogenated volatile organics, such as chloroethane,

M\Sears an M\1038 Oakland\1039G300 doc



Third Quarter2000, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report 2
Sears Auto Center No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, Caiifornia September 20, 2000

1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), cis-1,2-dichloroethene, tetrachloroethene (PCE), and trichloroethene
(TCE). These compounds, except for 1,2-DCA, are not typically found in gasoline or new/used motor
oil. A summary of the groundwater analytical results is provided in Table 2. A distribution map of
dissolved benzene, TPH-g, and MTBE concentrations is provided in Figure 2.

Hydrographs and detectable concentrations versus time data are illustrated in Graphs 1 through 9
(Attachment 4). Petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations below detection limits are not shown on the
graphs. A direct correlation between groundwater elevation and TPH-g concentrations can be seen in
downgradient well MW-7. Laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documents are provided in
Attachment 5.

Concentrations of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons and halogenated volatile organics have been
generally declining since monitoring began in 1995. A sharp decrease of dissolved BTEX and TPH-g
concentrations from well MW-7 to the most downgradient well, MW-9, indicates that the downgradient
limit of the dissolved gasoline plume is near MW-9. The source of the dissolved chlorinated
hydrocarbons, particularly PCE and TCE, is not known. TGE and some of the other constituents may
be breakdown products of PCE. All site-retated monitoring wells wilt continue to be sampled on a
quarterly basis.

If you have comments or questions, please contact David Bero at (925) 288-2024.

Sincerely,
iT CORPORATION IT CORPORATION
Su ed by: Approved by:
- @ pRED CET (,
, ,.‘Q‘G k,% (ED) «
o L N
Da\n A. Berc\ PlG. Ed K. Simonis, R.G| ( 3 %
West one Project Maqager Senior Geoiogist'\ = M4n &)
+

Attachments: &

\ _‘..,v') P

N [
1. Figures S4 i
2. Tables -
3. Groundwater Monitoring and Sampie Collection Protocol and Field Data Sheets
4. Graphs
5. Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents
¢ Mr. Scott M. DeMuth, Manager, Environmental Technical Services, Sears, Roebuck and Co.
Mr. Russ Zora, IT Corporation, Central Files
Project File

1039Q300.doc IT CORPORATION
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TABLE1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sez level}

Sears Store 1038
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Ozkland, California
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well iD Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation

MW-1 94.34 06/12/96 16.21 - - 78.13
05/05/96 16.89 - - 77.45

12/03/96 17.07 - - 77.27

Q227197 15.55 - - 78.79

06/10/97 16.46 - - 77.88

08127197 16.97 - - 77.37

11/26/97 17.24 - - 7710

02M11/e8 16.07 - - 7827

0519198 15.43 - - 8.1

08/10/98 15.98 - - 78.36

11/09/98 16.63 - - 77.71

02111199 16.55 - - 77.79

051008 16.50 - - 78.84

08/02/99 15.82 - - 78.52

11/05/99 16.29 - -~ 78.05

94.34 02/01/00 16.02 - - 78.32
08/02/00 14.48 - - 79.86

08/01/00 15.20 - - 79.14

Mw-2 93.95 06/12/96 16.01 - - 77.94
09/05/96 16.66 - - 77.29

12/03/96 16.20 - - 77.75

02/27197 14 46 - - 79.49

061097 14.00 - - 79.95

08/27/97 16.55 - - 77.40

11/26/97 16.86 - - 77.09

02/11/98 1585 - - 78.10

05/19/98 15.32 - - 78.63

08/10/98 15.82 - - 78.13

11/09/98 16.53 - - 77.42

02/11/99 18.38 - - 7757

05/10/99 15.19 - - 78.76

0B/INGH09 18.09 - - 7786

11/05/99 16.20 - - 7775

93.95 02/01/00 16.00 - - 77.95
0502100 14.90 - - 79.05

08/01/00 15,25 - - 78.70

MW-3 96.15 06H2/96 17.58 - - 78.59
09/05/96 18.32 - - 77.83

12/03/06 18.57 - - 7758

02/27/97 17.43 - - 78.72

06M10/97 18.12 - - 78.03

08/27/97 18.47 - - 77.88

11/26/97 18.70 - - 77.45

02711798 17.76 - - 78.3%

05/19/98 16.99 - - 79.16

08/10/98 17.51 - - 78.64

Frod 3\Sears\1033 Caklandv1038Q300T1 . ds Page 1 of 3 1T CORPORATION



TABLE 1
l Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet: all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)
Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California
l Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-3 11/09/98 18.07 - - 78.08
cont. 02/11/99 18.07 - - 78.08
l 05/10/99 17.04 - - 79.11
08/09/99 17.77 - - 78.38
11/05/99 18.00 - - 78.15
9615 02/01/60 17.85 - - 78.20
' 05/02/00 16.83 - - 7932
08/01/00 17.43 - - 79.02
MW-4 92.01 06/M12/96 14.21 - - 7780
' 09/05/96 14.83 - - 77.18
12/03/96 13,99 - - 78.02
02/27/97 12.44 - - 79.57
08/10/97 14.20 - - 77.81
08427197 14.62 - - 77.39
11126197 15.00 - - 7.0
0211198 14.10 — - 779
l 05/19/98 13.57 - - 78.44
08/40/98 14,10 - - 7781
11/09/98 14.75 - - 77.26
02/11/99 14.57 - - 77.44
' 05/10/99 13.46 - - 78.55
08/09/99 14.15 - - 77.86
11/05/99 14.82 - - 77.38
92.1 02/01/00 14,50 - - 7751
' Q05/02/00 13.40 - - 78.61
08/01/00 13.70 - - 78.31
MW-5 92.09 06/12/96 14.13 - - 77.96
' 09/05/98 14.77 - - 77.32
12/03/96 13.99 - - 7810
02/27/97 12.08 - - 80.01
0610/97 16.00 - - 76.09
!_ 08127/97 14,55 - - 77.54
11/26/97 14.95 - - 7714
02/11/98 13.87 - - 78.12
05/15/98 13.52 - - 78.57
08/10/98 13.97 - - 78.12
11/08/98 14.67 - - 7742
02/11/99 14 50 - - 77.59
' 05/10/99 13.23 - - 78.86
08/09/99 13.90 - - 78.19
11/05/99 14,40 - - 77.69
92.09 02/01/00 14.15 - - 77.94
l 05/02/00 13.10 - - 78.99
08/01/00 1352 - - 78.57
MW-8 S2.18 06f12/96 1493 - - 7747
' 09/05/96 15.580 - - 76.66
12/03/96 15.07 — - 77.09
' Prod 3\Searsv039 Caklanc\ 103903007 1.4s Page 2 of 3 IT CORPCRATION



TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, Califorrua
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-5 02127197 14.14 - - 78.02
cont. 06/10/97 15.30 - - 76.86
08/27/97 15.42 - - 76.74
11/26/97 15.70 - - 76.46
02/11/98 14.87 - - 77.29
05/19/98 14.32 - - 77.84
. 08/10/98 14,80 - - 77.26
11/09/98 15.39 - - 76.77
02/11/299 15.21 - - 76.95
05/10/89 14.12 - - 78.04
08/09/99 1500 - - 77.16
11/05/99 15.55 - - 76.61
82.16 02/01/00 15.40 - - 76.76
05/02/C0 14.55 - - 77.61
08/01/00 14.85 - - 77.31
MW-7 93.80 08/12/56 16.56 - - 77.24
09/05/96 17,10 - - 76.70
12103/96 17.42 - - 76.68
02/27197 16.20 - - 77.60
06110197 17.00 - - 76.80
osr27/97 17.18 - - 7662
1112697 17.40 - - 76.40
02/11/28 16.65 - - 77.15
05/19/38 15.96 - — 77.84
08/10/98 16.48 - - 77.32
11/09/98 16.98 - - 76.82
02/11/99 16.94 - - 76.86
05/10/99 15.87 - - 77.93
08/09/99 16.60 - - 77.20
11/05/99 17.01 - - 76.79
93.80 02/01/C0 17.00 - - 76.80
05/02/00 16.00 - - 77.80
os/01/00 18.40 - - 77.40
Mw-8 94.49 11/05/99 18.15 - - 76.34
02/01/00 18.10 - - 76.39
05/02/00 17.26 - - 77.23
08/01/00 17.52 - - 76.97
MW-9 92.54 11/05/99 16.86 - - 75.68
02/01/00 16.70 - - 75.84
05/02/00 16.02 - - 76.52
08/01/00 16.24 - - 76.20
Notes:
- = No data for the cell, including "product not detected”
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analyses
l (A[l resulis expressed in micrograms per Iiter)
Sears Store 1039
l 1811 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Date Ethyl- Total TPH Qi
Well ID Sampled MTBE Bernzene | Toulene | benzene| Xylenes | as Gasoline | PCE TCE 1,2-DCA | cis-1,2 DCE | 1,1-DCE | GREASE
. M1 10/01/95 - ND ND ND ND <50 8.9 ND ND - - -
01/01/96 - ND ND ND ND <50 89 14 ND - - -
06/12/96 - <05 14 <0.5 <2 <50 12 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/05/96 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 12 <05 <0.5 - - -
l 12/03/96 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
02127/97 <5.0 <05 <05 <05 «2 <50 3 13 <0.5 <05 <05 -
06/10/97 <50 <05 <05 <05 <2 <50 19 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
08127197 <5.0 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 16 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
11/26/9T7 <50 <05 <05 <05 <2 <50 17 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
02/11/98 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <50 20 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 -
0519/98 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <4 <50 14 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 -
08/10/98 <25 <05 <05 <05 <5 <50 14 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
11/09198 31 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 16 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 -
I 02/08/59 <25 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <5 <50 <05 20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/10/99 <25 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 14 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
08/09/59 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
11/05/99 <25 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/01/00 <0Q.5* <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 24 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 -
l 05/02/00 <0.5" <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 23 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 -
08/01/00 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 21 05 <05 <05 <05 -
MW-2 10/01/95 - 1,200 5.4 41 59 2,800 ND 40 280 - - -
' 01/01/6 - 1,100 11.0 100 59 780 ND 38 270 - - -
06/12/96 - 880 7.0 56 19 3,600 <3 40 160 - - -
08/05/56 <5.0 350 30 17 10 2,100 <05 29 55 18 55 -
12/03/96 40 230 24 7.8 7 1,100 <0.5 20 86 7 <0.5 -
. 02127197 12 210 22 B 3 1,000 1 25 43 <0.5 <05 -
06/10/97 <30 510 3.0 6 <10 13 1 18 47 49 <05 -
08127197 1 51 <05 14 <2 450 05 16 29 42 <0.5 -
11/26/97 <30 380 50 9 12 1,200 1 13 29 341 <05 -
02/11/98 8 310 40 98 9 1,100 <0.5 16 <05 26 086 —
05/19/98 20 320 2.1 89 8 1,200 1 14 47 16 <0.5 -
08/10/98 40 37 1.0 1.2 09 300 <05 11 30 24 <05 -
11/09/98 <25 57 <0.5 1.7 <05 440 <05 12 25 23 <05 -
02/08/99 11 240 2.3 89 5 480 <05 11 36 14 <05 -
l 05/10/99 24{<2 0* 260 22 79 42 260 <05 7 24 34 <05 -
08/09/99 14/<2 0" 43 0.79 0.54 <0.5 250 <05 11 33 286 <Q.5 -
11/05/99 11/<2.0* 63 0.68 065 1.1 320 <05 13 41 13 <05 -
02/01/00 <05 | 610/580* | 4.4/6.3* | 63/65** |59/ 7.1* 1200 <05 15 73 2 <05 -
N . 05/02/00 <0.5* | 540/600* | 3.7/<5.0** | 15/14* | 14/11* 930 <05 8.4 3z 45 <0.5 -
08/01/00 <05 110 1.2 48 16 410 <05 9.4 23 28 <05 -
MW-3 10/01/95 - ND ND ND ND <50 ND ND ND - - -
01/01/86 - ND ND ND N ND ND ND ND - - -
l 06/12/86 - <05 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 - - <05
09/05/96 <5.0 <0.5 <05 <05 <2 <50 <05 <05 <05 - - <05
12/03/96 <50 <05 <Q5 <0.5 <2 <50 23 <Q.5 <05 <05 <05 -
/27197 <50 <05 <05 <05 <2 <50 6.3 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
061087 <5.0 <05 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 59 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
I 08127197 <5.0 <05 <05 <05 <2 <50 58 <Q.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
11126197 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 7.9 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/11/98 <5.0 <05 <05 <05 <2 <50 7.9 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
05/18/98 <50 <05 <05 =0.5 <2 <50 55 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 -
l 08/10/98 <25 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 -
11/09/98 <25 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 55 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 -
02/08/09 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 64 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 -
05/10/99 <25 <Q.5 <Q.5 <05 <0.5 <50 5.1 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 -
I 08/09/99 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 438 =<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
11/05/99 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 72 <05 <5 <05 <05 -~
02/01/00 <0.5* <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5 <50 69 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/02/00 <0.5" <0.5 <0.5 <035 <0.5 <50 64 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 -
l 08/01/00 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 56 <05 <Q5 <05 <05 -
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter)

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, Califomia

Date Ethyl- Total TPH [+] ]
Well ID Sampled MTBE Benzene | Toulene | benzene| Xylenes | as Gasoline | PCE TCE | 1.2-DCA | cis-1,2 DCE | 1,1-DCE | GREASE
MW-4 10/01/85 - 4.1 ND ND ND <50 ND ND ND - - -
01/01/96 - 58 ND ND ND <50 ND ND ND - - -
06/12/88 - 11 <0.5 <0.5 <2 320 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - <0.5
09/05/96 - 56 <05 <05 <2 70 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
12/03/96 15 11 <0.5 <05 <2 270 <0.5 <Q.5 0% <0.5 <05 <0.5
02,2797 <50 31 <05 <05 <2 180 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <500
05/10/97 <50 " <05 <05 <2 200 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/27/97 <50 9.6 <05 <05 <2 170 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05 <05
11/26/97 <5.0 5.7 <0.5 <0.5 <2 100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <500
02/11/98 <5.0 8.4 <05 <05 <2 110 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <500
05/19/98 7 46 <05 <05 <2 110 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 =05 <05 <500
08/10/98 1 4 <05 <05 <05 110 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 9,600
11/06/98 <25 73 <Q5 <0.5 <0.5 130 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <500
02/08/99 <25 6.8 <05 <05 <05 80 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <500
0510/9% <20 1.3 <05 <G5 <05 61 <G5 <4.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5000
08/09/99 | 3.9/<20" 79 <05 <05 <05 94 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <1000
11/05/39 <25 94 <05 <15 <05 <30 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/01/00 <0.5* 18 0.5 <05 <05 150 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <05 800
05/02/60 <0.5" 85 <05 <35 <05 55 <05 <G5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1000
08/01/00 <05 09 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 >10
MW-5 10/01/95 - 85 ND ND ND 260 ND 1[ ND ND -- - -
01/01/96 - 160 38 ND ND 180 ND ND ND - -- -
06/12/96 - 54 141 <05 <2 260 <05 <05 <05 - - -
09/05/96 <5.0 22 10 <0.5 <2 180 <05 <05 <05 - - -
12/03/96 6 18 06 <0.5 <2 170 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
022797 <5 74 20 <05 <2 230 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 -
0610197 <30 480 19.0 <30 <10 1,200 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 --
0827197 <5.0 100 45 <05 <2 340 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
11/2697 <5.0 78 45 06 <2 400 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
02/11/98 <5.0 62 29 <05 <2 320 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
05/19/98 <5.0 97 28 <05 <2 330 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
08/10/98 11 48 1.9 <0.5 <05 190 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
11/09/98 <25 38 <05 <05 <05 31 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
C2/08/99 38 3 <0.5 <05 <0.5 82 <05 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 -
05/10/99 | 2.6/<2.0* 88 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
08/09/99 56<20" 25 <0.5 <05 <05 150 <05 <05 0.5 <05 <05 -
11/05/99 | 4.3/<2.0" 20 <0.5 <0Q.5 078 160 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/01/00 <0.5* 42 12 <035 <0.5 180 <05 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 -
05702100 <3.5° 1 07 <05 <05 120 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 -
08/01/00 <05 11 <05 <05 <05 89 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
MW-6 10/01/95 - ND ND ND ND <50 6.2 11 33 - - -
01/01/96 - ND ND ND ND <50 7.2 12 53 - - -
06/12/96 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 386 5 79 -- - <05
08/05/96 <5 08 <05 =<0.5 <2 <50 54 52 75 - - <05
12/03/96 <5 <05 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 09 06 05 <05 <05 <05
02127197 <5 <05 <05 <05 <2 <50 13 05 <05 <05 <05 <500
06/10/97 <5 09 <Q.5 =0.5 <2 <50 1 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
0827197 <5 <0.5 <05 <05 <2 <50 08 <05 <05 <0.8 <05 <05
11/26/97 76 15 09 9.1 <2 320 1.2 06 08 <05 <05 <500
02/11/98 <5 <05 <0.5 «0.5 <2 <50 0.7 <05 05 <05 <05 <500
05/19/93 <5 06 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 08 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <500
08r10/98 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50 05 0.59 13 <0.5 <05 9,000
11/08/98 <25 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 12 0.92 1.7 <085 <05 <500
Q2/08/99 <25 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <50 0.88 <0.5 1.2 <05 <05 <500
05/10/99 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <5000
08/09/99 <25 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 0.52 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <1000
11/05/199 <25 =0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 0.89 0.89 12 <05 <05 -
02/01/00 <0 5" <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 1.2 09 22 <0.5 <Q5 <1000
05/02/00 <0.5" <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 26 08 1.3 <0Q.5 <05 <1000
08/01/00 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <50 03 0.9 2.3 <05 <05 >1000
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter)

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Date Ethyi- Total TPH aiLf
Well ID Sampled MTBE Benzene | Toulene | benzene] Xylenes | as Gascline | PCE TCE 1,2-DCA | cis-1,2 DCE | 1,1-DCE | GREASE
MW-7 10/01/85 - ND ND ND ND <50 53 35 8.3 - - -
01/01/96 - ND ND ND ND <50 93 438 57 - - -
06/12/96 - 08 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 6.1 34 29 - - -
03/05/06 <5 12 <05 <05 <2 <50 83 42 59 - - -
12/03/96 <5 850 <5 <5 30 120 4 4 75 <3 <3 <05
02/27/97 <30 1500 30 23 <10 2,500 2 4 &85 <05 <05 -
06/10/97 <50 170¢ <5 58 <20 3,200 2 4.2 85 <05 <05 -
08/27/97 a0 1700 8.0 200 40 3,800 <3 5 93 <3 <3 -
1172897 90 3,100 15.0 180 30 5,600 3 59 i20 1 <0.5 -
0211/98 80 3,800 25.0 250 80 8,500 4 89 93 12 <05 -
05/19/98 300 2100 440.0 150 220 5,000 2 38 74 06 <05 -
08/10/98 <30 630 <10 13 <10 1,600 <25 33 100 <25 <25 -
11/09/98 87 205 55 43 15 930 42 65 110 <25 <25 -
02/08/99 <50 670 <10 14 <10 1,500 6 34 74 <12 <12 -
05/10/99 63/<2.0" 1.800 16.0 81 130 2,800 1 28 65 0.63 <05 -
08/09/98 300/6.5 570 5.1 28 30 1.500 <0.5 1.2 95 057 <05 -
11/05/99 150/11* 1.200 <5 81 25 2,100 4 78 95 16 <05 —
02/01/00 66" 2,600 160 140 210 4,600 3 [ 110 1.7 <05 -
05/02/00 <5.0" 2,700 25 80 270 4200 <5.0 <5.0 84 <5.0 <5.0 -
08/01/00 <10 5,500 27 300 380 5,600 <10 <10 85 <10 <10 -
MW-8 11/05/93 <25 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 62 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
02/01/00 <0.5* 08 <0.5 <05 <0Q.5 <50 78 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 -
05/02/00 <0.5* 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 5.9 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 -
08/01/00 <05 <0.5 <0.8 <05 <0.5 <50 5.6 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
MW-9 11/05/99 Jz.4* <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5 =50 65 29 32 <0.5 <05 -
02/01/00 3.0 26 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 60 22 36 a7 <05 -
05/02/00 20" 06 <0.5 <05 <0.5 77 39 18 30 05 <0.5 -
08/01/00 2.7 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 70 41 19 37 0.7 <05 -
Notes: Historical data before June 1996 as reported by previous constltants
- = No datum for the cell, including "not analyzed for this constituent”
< = Compound was not detected above the laboratory reporting limits.
TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons
ND = Non-detectable
PCE = Tetrachloroethene
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
TCE = Trichloroetheria
MTBE = Methy! tert-Butyl ether
* = MTBE analysis using EPA 8260
b = Duplicate
cis-1,2-DC = CIS-1,2-Dichlorcethene
1,1-DCE = 1,1 Dichloroethene
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IT CORPORATION GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLE COLLECTION PROTOCOL

Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater monitoring is accomplished using an INTERFACE PROBE™ well Monitoring System. The
INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System is a hand held, battery operated device for measuring
the depth to separate-phase hydrocarbons and depth to water. The INTERFACE PROBE™ Well
Monitoring System consists of a dual-sensing probe, which utilized an optical liquid sensor and electrical
conductivity to distinguish between water and petroleum products.

Monitoring is accomplished by measuring from the surveyed top of well casing or grade to groundwater
and separate-phase hydrocarbons if present. The static water elevation is then calculated for each well
and a potentiometric surface map is constructed. If separate-phase hydrocarbons are detected the
water elevation is adjusted by the following calculation:

(Product thickness) x (0.8) + (Water elevation) = Corrected water elevation

Groundwater monitoring wells are monitored in order of wells with lowest concentrations of volatile
organic compounds to wells with the highest concentrations, based upon historical concentrations. If
separate-phase hydrocarbons are encountered in a well, the product is visually inspected to confirm and
note color, amount, and viscosity. Menitoring equipment is washed with laboratory grade detergent and
rinsed with distilled or deionized water before monitoring each well.

Groundwater Sampling

Before groundwater samples are collected, sufficient water is purged from each well to ensure
representative formation water is entering the well. Wells are purged and sampied in the same order as
monitoring, from wells with the lowest concentrations of wolatile organic compounds to wells with the
highest concentrations. Wells are purged using either a polyvinyl chloride (PVC) bailer fitted with a check
valve or with a stainless steel submersible Grundfos pump. The purge eguipment is decontaminated
before use in each well by washing with laboratory grade detergent and triple rinsing with deionized or
distitled water. A minimum of 3 well-casing volumes of water are removed from each well while pH,
electrical conductivity, and temperature are recorded to verify that "fresh” formation water is being
samples and the parameters have stabilized. if the well is low yielding, it may be purged dry and
sampled before three casing volumes are purged. The wells are then allowed to recharge to
approximately 80 percent of the initial water level before g sample is collected.

Groundwater samples are coliected from each well using a new, prepackaged disposable bailer and
string. The water sample is decanted from the bailer into laboratory-provided containers (appropriate for
the analyses required) so that there is no headspase in the containers. Samples coliecied for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyses are coliected in
40-milliliter vials fitted with Teflon7 septum lids. Samples are preserved with hydrochioric acid (HCL) 1o a
pH of less then 2. Dissolved metals samples are filtered through a 0.45-micron paper filter in the field
and preserved as required before submitting to the laboratory for analyses. All samples are Iabeled
immediately upon collection and logged on the chain-of-custody record. Sample labet and chain-of-
custody recorded information includes the project name and number, sample identification, date and
time of collection, analyses requested, and the sampler's name. Sample bottles are placed in plastic
bags (to protect the bottles and labels) and on ice (frozen water) in an insufated cooler and are shipped
under chain-of-custody protocot to the laboratory.

The chain-of-custody record documents who has possession of the samples until the analyses is
performed. Other pertinent information is also noted for the laboratory use on the chain-of-custody
record.

Trip blanks (TBLBs}) are used for each project as a quality assurance/quality control measure. The
TBLBs are prepared by the laboratory and are placed in the insulated cooler and accompany the field
samples throughout the sampling event.
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SITE VIZIT FORM

IT Corporation - Concord, California .
!.‘ 5 .I
Proiject: B036E6.0C echA¢C18n~w§fiu—'q~
Site: SEARS/103%/0Ozkland, Ck Scheduled: 7/24/200¢C
roject Mgr: Davia Berc Site Mgr: Brad Wooland

Czlled PM? /Y/K Time: Who : Topic:

PREPARATORY COMMENTS

i ]
. 7 [ ol . . (/r oz, ) Loy T
lV151t Date::Z>!it’Cx 2rrival Tiwe: 5. 5Coyy Departure Time: | .0 AU
\ - R TS . Y N
Work Order reac in oifice: Y/N uvon arrlva1{’§lN upocn departures: /N
- — B

You In Pogsession of a Site Safety Plan? (V/N

- . " . i —~ 7‘-\‘
Commplete with store #, site address & proj office address? QXXN

Job £ and task #

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - Task Nr: 03054300 [Quarterly]

SITE ADDRESS: 1911 Telegraph bvenue, Cakland, CA
ce:  David Berc
NOTE: CONTACT SEARS SITE MANAGER AND GET RBUSINESS CARD WHILE ON SITh.

NOTIFY: Jennie Pinocei 48 hrs. in advance (510) 444-75662. {(She will
insure that wells are not covered).

insure e ) (p%i’ n&«£5@ﬁﬁﬁ'
Notify Don Whang 72 hrs. in advance (510) 567-6746. DONE: {(léiOA@ RYG

During any sampling activities, a minimum work zone will be defined by
10 fr by 10 fr sguare centered around the monitor wall and marked with
36" -high orange traffic cones with flag pcles and flag placed in the
center of the cone and caution tape stretched between the cones.
Emplcoyees will bhe constantly awars of the public access t©o the work zone
and keep them within the outer permeter of the coneg and caution tape at
all times.

1. Monitor and sample nine (9) wells in the following order: MW-3,
Mw-1, MW-6, MW-4, MW-5, MW-2, MW-8, MW-% and MW-7. USE DISPOSABLE
BAILERS. Collect two (2) 40ml HCL-preserved VOA's from all wells.

z. Purge each well of 3 well volumes or until dry. Record pH, temp..
conductivity and dissolved oxygen.

3. Ccllect cne trip blank and cne dupligate from Mw-2 and submit for
BTEX- 8020 only. Pick up or have triv blank deliversd from lab. Musgt use
izb trip (Zymax).

A . ]
/, I3 /‘ /

Lt b - / -

/!L/f J (T4 4/17&{QAM/
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SITE VISIT FORM

IT Ceorporation - Concord, California
Project: 803686.00 Technician:l, Moaal
Site: SEARS/103%/0zkliand, CL Schedulec: 7/24/2000

Prciject Mgr: David Bero Site Mgr: Brad Wooland

e e e T S

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING {Continued; - Task Nr: 03054300 [Quarterliy]

4. Make & complete drum counc and ncte the generzl condition of the
gite, wells and drums. Keep drum arez tidy. Label drums properliy (Hon
Haz) .

5. Submit samples to Zymax, ph. # (805) 544-4696, to be analyzed for

BTEX/MTBE/TPE-G (EPA Method 8020/8015M) and chlcorinated hydrocarbons (EPE
method 8260). Wells MW-4Zand MW-& additionally analyze for 0il and Grease

(C/F) . NOTE QN COC: MTBE DETECTIONS IN 8020 NEED CONFIRMATION BY 8250,
PLEASE RUN AS NEEDED.

&. COMPLETED ALL THREE PAGES OF WASTE/DRUM INVENTORY FORM? . IF NG,

EXPLALRN

Hours Estimated Hours Used

FINAIL. CHECKS
SITE SECURITY: well/covers/gates... secure? Y/N-If Nco, Explain
WASTE COMPLIANCE: # of Drums w/: Water , Soil , Empty , Other

DRUMS labeled? NA/Y/N Gen. Date: Label Type:

SOIL pile? Y/N gize: cu.yds. SITE LEFT CLEAN? Y/N

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

Total Hours Estimated 0.00 Total Hours Used

Travel Time Estimated 1.00 Travel Time Used
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SITE VISIT FORM
IT Corporation

Y

Project: Sears/1038/0akiand Technician & &~ Heme 40

Store # 1032. 1211 Telegraph Ave. Schedule. % -} ~oT
Proiect Manager. David Beio Job No  8036886.03054500

WELL WATER SAMPLING - TASK Nr: 03054300 [QUARTERLY]
Gauge wells for voiume of water & bail 3 well Vols DECON
all equipment & change gloves, string, etc. between each weli

Well ID
MW-1  DTB_24.25 pTw VS L SAT THICK _ #GAL. BALED___
MW.2  DTB_24.10 pTw_\S 35 SAT THICK__ #GAL BAILED
MW-3. DTB_27.75 prw A\ 14D sar THICK____ #GAL.BAILED_____
MW-4.  DTB_23.55 prw V210 gat vHick  #GAL BAILED.
MW-5:  DTB_25.10 DTW_ D5 SAT. THICK__ #GAL BAILED
MW-6  DTB_26.75 DTW_IY . 8 C SAT THICK _ #GAL BAILED.___
MW.7. DTB_26.20 DTW ﬁ!r) J;tf\} SAT. THICK___ #GAL BAILED_

MW-8 DTB_Z%. 0 DTW _| E S ;-' SAT. THICK____ #GAL. BAILED
MW-&¢  DTB_ g~ .o DTW l[g {r?)"i SAT. THICK ___ #GAL. BAILED

‘1 H 5 .
notes: _(Oflened @kl inieds [ Love F40G ey
T-}—-\!\j ™ (‘ » . { ‘.&,) A g \f{\ é_:z‘ E F\C_:Ué, .,

v . J?
S //a’f{L/L L/ l‘fi‘{/r a/mf@ ({&i—/i-ﬁ' i%éﬁéﬁ{f?- £

A

HOURS ESTIMATED: HOURS USED:

FINAL CHECKS

S

T
Are Wells Locked? Y\E/S NO Wny Not?

Are Manholes Bolied Down? »’@s, NO Why Not?




DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORW: Page 1 of Z
o o - _ ~
Store Numbei \ {-’3 Q{ Address/City/State/ZIP ick K'\ i—‘?_( £ '-'\ "&—{) ,;’[ H""{ )
Sears Facility C I Pi \ Le e r\’/\ié Yo ( J ) {,)Q.}U CL rh{j’ '\J
ty Centact and Phone # __ﬂj‘(. 2 AT ;\{ T - fu'; "z J\Y, ALY 3
IT Corporation Representative \‘L{(‘;{bf !’I‘f\{’f{‘ VWO
Accumulation Start Date % - =00 Completion Date: PN G
Exact Drum Storage Location "'“‘C»‘\ L4 C;,Q_,
o
= i
i CONTENTS #OF DRUM 1D LID LABEL TYPE: DRUM DESCRIPTION: |
| DRUMS : (A,B,.C..) TYPE HAZARDOUS, COLOR, CONDITION, ||
OR {OPEN NOR- MARKINGS !
(1,2,3...) OR HAZARDOUS, |
BUNG) UNCLASSIFIED . i
GASOLINE Il O or B HINTU
GASOLINE/WATER MIXTURE O o B H/N/U )
GASOLINE IMPACTED PURGE WATER |} 3 (Bos hify e |Bleck [ionite
GASOLINE TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O or B HIN/U '
GASOLINE IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B H/iN/U
GASOLINE IMPACTED SOIL O or B H/N/U
FUEL OIL (INC. DIESEL & HEATING O or B HiN/U
OlL)
FUEL QILANATER MIXTURE O or B HiN/U
FUEL OIL IMPACTED PURGE WATER O or B HiN/U
FUEL OIL TANKS BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O or B H/N/IU
FUEL OIL IMPACTED DEBRIS C or B H/iN/U
FUEL OIL IMPACTED SOIL O o B H/N/U
HYDRAULIC FLUID O or B H/N/U
HYDRAULIC FLUIDAWATER MIXTURE O or B H/N/U
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED PURGE O or B H/N/U
WATER
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED O or B H/N/U
SLUDGE
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED DEBRIS 0 or B H/N/U
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED SOIL 0 or B HiN/IU
USED OIL C o B H/N/U
USED OILIWATER MIXTURE O o B HN/SU
USED OIL IMPACTED PURGE WATER O or B H/iN/U
USED OIL TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O or B HiWNsU
USED DIL iIMPACTED DEBRIS C or B H/N/U
USED Ol IMPACTED SOIL 0 or B HiN/U
CHLORINATED SOLVENT O or B H/N/U
NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT: O of B H/N/U
OTHER. 0 or B H/N/U
OTHER: C or B H/N/U |
OTHER: O o B HIN/U |

NOTE: There should WEVER be 2 drums with the same ID present at a site at the same time!



il

DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM: Page 2 of
[ . . — .
Store Number j{f/jgc 3 caysstete [GU belegroph 20 (ol
i , v R e

I
T M H i ‘ ’:‘ !j' p
T Corporation Representative TR e Al vz

THERE SHOULD NEVER BE 2 DRUMS WITH THE SAME DRUN |5 PRESENT AT £ SITE AT THE SANE TIME

i E i
oruk | accumy CONTENTS (a5 on ! SOURGE stupas | ovoLums |
1 LATION lanel) VOLUME i (De specific) PRESENT | (oalion} |
i START DATE (if mixed waste) YIN i
. 2 i £ r’ -~ ! : § / e eyl i
A |5-lr Woweubtr  lopoduiberyisis | WG| s
. T . . .
D0 bl { G ,"/ VEG e (MISTC oullioadior | 11, fis I R j
i ' |
. t :
1 : !
L i
| |

!

D

i
!
!
}
!
L |
J !
1 [ % i
‘: ! g ;
T | 1
; | |
l ;
' i

EXAMPLE
T R Rl R , 1
LA Si24154 diesel(3)water(®) | diesellines, flush water 0o 11 f

NOTE: There should NEVER be 2 drums with the same ID present at z site at the same time!



BULK MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM

L)

) 2. ,—‘
Siore Number _/ (>-/ ! Address/Cit v'StaieMlP/q (! \_/1"(:'.__/ u, hﬁ
i

Ul fe /57@( =3

e *“} }J\(

Sears Fagility Coniact and Phone

: i
IT Corporation Representative < ( S Al o

T L
G| = e : P
Accumuizuon Start Date & ~ | — 0 Completion Daie < { Y-
Exact Bulk Storage Location
|_ CONTAMINANTS SOIL (Cu Yds) DEB.Ré (Cu Yds) LIQUIE {Galions!
i 1
GASOLINE / 1
FUEL O i -
HYDRAULIC FLUID
| usepor ' /
l
CHLORINATED SOLVENT: /
NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT, /
OTHER /
| OTHER {
SOIL PILE CALCULATIGNS
Calculation for a tent shaped soil pile:
Length X Width ~ X Height o2 = 27 = Yds®
Calculation for e rectangular or sguare shaped soll pile:
Lengit, Z Width X Height - =27 = Yags
Calculation Tor a conicel [cone) shaped soil pile:
-.04 X Radius ___ - ---X-Radive ____ - T — g

st XemHeight et omn e



Site Address:

1911 Telegraph Ave.. Qakland

’.Project Name: Sears/1039/Oakland

Date: 5 i ( -OCe

Page_ !  of 9

Project Number:__803686.03054300

Project Manager: David Bero

|WeI! 1D,

M- |

DTW l\/ieasuremegts:

- t { L
' Inital 1S <240 CalcWellVolume:_\ t | gat
Well Diameter: & Recharge: Well Volume:y = “icd gal
. DR A5 2S5 /== ‘
Purge NMethod Pump Depih Tt Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed Ysi X Otner
Gear Drive Adr Lift Hydac:
'Submersible X Other Omegz’
b i [ !
| Temp \ Dissolved || Purge F
f o Time || X. € || Conductivity i nH Oxvgen t Volume || Turbidity Comments i
i F || tmmhosfc) | Galions !
| e | | L
i
¥ e I Y £
\ rarie i }
O[ %o Q?D;d\ m\b A | 0;13 * d\o\m

259

V.ol

11 |

23,5

0 12~

709

3

U

048

1.9

23,2

(.65

1.9

o\
D
/]
<

|
|
|
/

Ran s RSSO
i

i
i
i
1
]
i
i
1
i
i
|
I
i
i



Project Name: Sears/1039/0Qakland Date: =S\ o
Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Qakland Page_ (, of (|
Project Number:__803686.03054300 Froject Manager: _David Berc
.\Neli D _LL LA e DTW WMeasuremenis: o
L Initial. 1 < 7SS Calc Weli Volume:_~ & 1
Well Dizmeter. L Recharge. Vel \loluma>< PR 59
. DTE__ Y [
lPurge Method Pump Deptit it Instruments Used
Peristalfic Hand Bailed YSI. /X; Other.
Gear Drive___ Alr Lift Hydac:
Submersibie__»* Other Omega.
N l
Temp | Dissolved Purge |
Time e C || Conductivity pH 1 Oxygen Volume l Turbidsty Comments
i F {mmbosicn) ! Galions !
| I e ; i J

|77

LoqaaN 102 LHG AU 5 low,
¢ .\,O\ \ 0 (ﬂ,g’ \f < \ N
T T R

B

/ Sféé?'//t’/s s

==t




Date: QQ' [~
Page __of <]
Project Manager: _David Bero

Project Name: Sears/1039/0zakland
Site Address: 1911 Telearaph Ave., Osakiand
Project Number: _803686.03054300

il 2
'Wen D W D DTW Measuremente: ,
, initial {_fJ % Caic Well Volumeé)ige!
lWeIi Diameter L Recharge. Well VolumeX 2 2 .0 ga
o DTB__ A2 175 :
'Pu rae Method Pump Deptti_ fi. Instrumenis Used
Peristaltic Hand Baited YS! > Other:
Gear Drive Alr Lift Hydac: __
Submersibie ‘?( Other_ Omega
1 E T [ {
li L Termp | | Dissolved | Purge
Time Y. C || Conductivity pH [ Oxygen || Volume || Turbidity Comments
k E | -trnosrom) [  Gallons

\s

D -

aa

1.8

O

iy
+

2\Q

Dl

CG‘
1)

5>
| |

LE]

A

£ .30

Z\

R
S &N oW o =8 = e




ite Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave. Oakland Page_ LE _ of G
roject Number:__803686.03054300 Project Manager: _David Berc

T[S
t?roject Name: Sears/1039/Qakiand Date: oG

[\feli 1D }J\; A~ DTW Measurements:

/ Initial" 121G Cale Welt Volume: (( et ) oge
ell Diameter, ZI“‘ Recharge: __/,Weli\/olume}f A _1a ’Z gal
DTB___ 25 5%
turge Method Pump Depih fi instruments Used
enstaliic_____ Hand Bailed YSI A Other
Gear Drrve Air Lift Hvdag:
ubmersible__ Other, Omega
i ' ;
v Temp Dissolved Purge :
Time | % C || Conductivity pH Oxyger Voiume If Turbidity | Commenis
b F | 4mmiosiom) Galions i
| Y ke z
N 5N . T
0@ 2\ 8 [V 206ST] 53 b |dosd
3 v |
g 5 L
r‘L«;)\‘L‘{ l((ﬁ jﬁ&g‘ ‘OL
A 19766 i
,Q | ¢ 7 ‘ L
/




Proje‘ct Name: Sears{1038/Qakiand

S-l-gz

Date:
.Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page_ = of_ U
Project Number: 803686.03054300 Project Manager: _David Bero
] g
Welt ID )J ALU\“ S DTW Measuremen}c_/ '%
s tnitiai 552 Calc Well Volume. }‘ gal
l\fv'ei! Diameter (7= Recharge ____ - Well Volume{’f L S {aal
DTE_ 2 IO
'Purge Mlethod Pump Depth fi. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed Y8 X Other.
Gear Drive Aur Lifz Hydaz:
Submersible . n Other Omega:
; Temp ; Dissolved Purge ! T 5
Time E Yo C Conductrv:ty pH Oxygen Volume || Turbidity |l Commenis
; ___F [ (mmbesttm ; Gallons !
@ ! Lo _ | _
27\
"“'%(c‘%[tj% oy | Geey fod
\D 5a~7L1 O 1 e 3222 ook | CAGuAY C:»E?EYIKVOF

2351190

A%

oot e =™

DUV a2

oo

2200 \V.149

(774

e T

O ——s

\
J
3
q
s
&




Project Name: Sears/1039/Cakland

ite Address:
Project Number:

1811 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

803686.03054300

Date:

Page =

o T
of &

Project Manager:

David Berc

l\l\«’eli D

M-
/

DWW Measurements: LG
'S Galc Well Volume'_Ls & gal

fnitial
lNeiI Diameter. P Recharge: _ Well Volume ) % (e -C gzt
DTB__ 2{ 35
lPurge Method Pump Depth ft ingtruments Used
Peristaitic Hand Bailed YSE A Other
sear Dnve Air Lift Hydac. _’
ubmersibie___K Other. Omegz:
T | | !
: i Temp ! Dissoived i Purge
Time { N C Conductivity ; pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
’ E || ¢mehosiom) i l Gallons
{ e _ _
]
Ae g 29 1] (o6 o
}}Ci/g f—{(;\;f) 16 (S vc,7 {(70 ” (Oﬂ‘f\l!

LG

1.9

/.08

o Dey@
Q‘\ f(} 2“5 (QLQ /5/’ S Gallons

SN[ v | —




e

Froject Name: Sears/1039/Qakianc Date:
Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave.. Oakland Page. “1 of
Project Number:__803686.03054300 Project Manager: _David Bero
cora
l well ID }\AK IR DTW Measureme g
N Initial i 7 l?'ic Calc Well Volume'__'~ 7 gai
l Weil Diameter 7 Recharge. Well Volume: % <> R gal .
DTE: i,
l Purge Method Pump Depth fi. instruments Used
Peristattic Hand Bailed YSt, X Other
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac.
Submersible ¥, Other Omega:
T !
' Temp Dissolved Purge I
Time N G 1 Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
F '\&Rmmﬁ) Gations |
1 AN e | L _ L

LA

49

SE

nw}%

CEY

'f;)\':%i }\ ‘Et / q [/7 (0{%3
290 2l 40

1

{

b2

P
p g\é%tbﬂ&

|
A
3
i
S

A4




Froject Name: Sears/1039/Qakland

1911 Telegraph Ave. Oakiand

'Site Address:
Project Number:

803686.03054306

Date:
Page_ ™  of :
Project Manager: _David Berg

'Well 1D

DTW Measur;—:_ments ;

e
.L’ﬁ! NS
{"}

Initial. /1= 2~ Caic Well Volume:_' * < ga
Well Diameter. g~ Recharge. Well Volume: s _ & <G oal
l DYe. AN LN
Purge Method Pump Deptk fi Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YS! z Other.
Gear Drive Air Lifi Hydac. __~
ubmersible "T\’ . Other Omega.
[ f
Temp ‘ Dissolved i Purge
¥J_C | Conductivity || pH Oxygen i Volume Turbidity Comments
E E | +mmhosiom) | | Galions
W Lo | 1

LIS

035

C/L/OUO[US QZ@OUW)

25510 A% (53 ) 2 | e
. o ) Dey @
A2, 097 2 / ~ V7 3 Cullpvs

% Time ’ :
IZEN e

a
|




Project Name: Sears/1038/Cakland Date: é ~ ( -0
Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakiand Page. % of U
Project Number:_803686.03054360 Project Mianader: _David Bero
f‘« B
Wwell IC AN, DTW Measur, ment*c: —~
4 initra!, e 25 Calc Well Volume £ ¢ gaf
Well Diameter . Recharge Wel: Volume:} 2, Lo gd
DTB z5 GL e
Purge Method Fump Depth fi instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailec YSl Cther.
GearDrve__ Airlifi Hydac:
Submersibie 3 Cther Omega
i i I | i £
! | Temp | Dissoived | Purge | :
Time | X C Conductivity pH i Oxygen [ Volume Turbidity | Comments
! F ! | Gallons f
| l_r_\ Tl | | E |

5 )5A

o

AXST

2
C
5
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Attachment 4

Graphs
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Graph 1, MW-1
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs, Time

350 82,00
300 1 81.25
1 80.50
250
/\ | 7975
200 \(
| 79.00

Groundwater Elevation (ft.)

Detectabie Concentration (ugf)

A /\ AN
NN NS

\(\,/ 1 77.50

50 + 76.75
0 . . : , : A : . 76.00
Oct-95 Apr-96 Nov-96 May-97 Dec-97 Jun-98 Jan-99 Aug-99 Feb-00 Sep-00
Date

—e—Benhzene —— TPH-g —a— MTBE —¥%— Groundwater Elevation
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Graph 2, M\N-2
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time

4,000 82.00
3,500 ” 81.25
3,000 80.50

2,500 /f -+ 79.75
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l—o—- Benzene —M@—-TPH-g —&— MTBE —¢— Groundwater Elevation

Detectable Concentration (ug/l)
Groundwater Elevation (ft.)
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Graph 3, MW-3
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Qakland, California
Datectable Hydrocarhon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs, Time

1 82.00
0.9
1 81.25
0.8 —-
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/\,( 78.00

AN
AVANIARS S

o
>

(]
~
Groundwater Elevation (ft.)
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Date
—e—Benzene —M—TPH-g —— MTBE —%— Groundwater Elevation
NOTE:
No detectable Benzene, TPH-g, or MTBE
IT CORPORATION
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Graph 4, MW-4
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Qakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
350 82.00
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Graph 5, MW-5
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Qakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 6, MW-6
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Qakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 7, MW-7
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Qakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 8, MW-8
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenus,
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 9, MW-9
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
QOakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbhon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Attachment 5

Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents

IT CORPORATION



Chent: David Bero
IT Corporation
4005 Port Chicago Hwy.
Concord, CA 94520

Date: August 15, 2000

Client Project: Sears Telegraph #1039 Lab Number: 20838

CASE NARRATIVE

About one liter each of aqueous samples MW-6 and MW-4, preserved in H;SO,, was received at ZymaX
laboratory on 8/1/00. The analysis requested was “oil and grease”. The oil and grease was to be run as
EPA method 413.2 in which an IR analysis is performed on the freon extractables without the application
of silica gel. Both polar (fatty) and non-polar (TRPH) fractions of oil and grease would be measured.

However, the samples were inadvertenily run as EPA method 418.1 in which silica gel was used. The
results vielded only represent the TRPH fraction of oil and grease. There was no more sample left to
rerun the analysis.

method identification.

Respectfully submitted,

Assistant Lab Director
ZymaX envirctechnology, Inc.

FILE

805.544.4696 71 Zoco tone

_ Son Luis Cbispe CA $340°
‘f&/WN.LymEXUSS.CDﬁh 1ox £05.544 822¢

. We have prompily notified The IT Group and we were instructed to report the results as 418.1 with proper



z ym% REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 20838-1
IT Corporation Collected: 08/01/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph #1038 Sample Description:
MW-1
Project Number: 1176601.03054300 Analyzed: 08/11/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.b ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 104

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50, ND

BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
* *Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.

Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note: MTBE not included in TPH result.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnolegy, inc.

MSD #2
20838-1.xls Michael Ng

MN/jgt/yl/ipv Assistant Lab Director
80554”44696 Somies Ub Si’.;:\ \Ei{g.{fc—i
WA LN EAUSR.Lo s BUB 544 80%¢



Zyma;‘% REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 20838-1
IT Corporation Collected: 08/01/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Adqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph #1039 Sample Description:
MW-1
Project Number: 1176601.03054300 Analyzed: 08/11/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: EPA 8260
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS

Bromobenzene 0.6 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
Bromomethane (Methyl Bromide) 0.5 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Chloroethane {Ethyl Chloride) 0.5 ND
2-Chloroethylviny! Ether 1.0 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
Chloromethane (Methyl Chloride) 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Dibromomethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Dichlorodifluocromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC} 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.6 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chioride 0.b ND
1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.b ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 0.5 21.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichioroethene (TCE) 0.5 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane (freon 11) 0.5 ND
1.2,3-Trichloropropane 0.5 ND
Vinyl Chloride 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 104
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQAL - Practical Quantitation Limit
* *Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the iisted PQL.

Submitted by,

ZymaX enviratechnology, inc.
MSD #2
20838-1h.xls Michael Ng
MN/jgt/yl/pv Assistant Lab Director
805.544.4696 71 Zaca Lane

Ser twis Obispe CA 23407
VV"N"\N.Z‘y’TQSXUSS.COm fux 805.544.62%¢



2 ym% REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client:  David Bero Lab Number: 20838-6
IT Corporation Collected: 08/01/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph #1039 Sample Description:
MwW-2
Project Number: 1176601.03054300 Analyzed: 08/12/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 110.
Toluene 0.5 1.2
Ethylbenzene 0.5 4.8
Xylenes 0.5 1.6
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {MTBE) 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 103

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons b0, 410.

BTX as a Percent of Fuel 28

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Resuits listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.

Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note: MTBE not included in TPH result,

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #2 ! 3
20838-6.xlIs Michael Ng

MN/jgt/yl/pv Assistant Lab Director
805.544.4696 . JhEec e
— Semlw s rpsne CA P340
ARV LT BHUSE.0OT o B35 242 570



Zymax

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 20838-6

1T Corporation Collected: 08/01/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph #1039 Sample Description:

MW-2
Project Number: 1176601.03054300 Analyzed: 08/12/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: EPA 8260
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS
Bromobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
Bromomethane {(Methyl Bromide} 0.5 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Chloroethane (Ethyl Chioride) 0.5 1.8
2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether 1.0 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
Chloromethane (Methyl Chloride) 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Dibromomethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichiorobenzene 0.5 ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) 0.5 23.
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 2.9
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene Q.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachioroethene {PCE) 0.6 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 05 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethene (TCE) 0.5 9.4
Trichlorofluoromethane {freon 11} 0.5 ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.5 ND
Vinyl Chloride 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 103

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQAL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

MSD #2
203838-6h.xls
MN/igt/yl/pv

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Michael Ng

Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696
WA ZVITIEAUSE.COM

71 Zaco tons
Son ws Cospe TA $340°7
oy 805 544 822«



z yma"% REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 20838-2
IT Corporation Collected: 08/01/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph #1039 Sample Description:
MW-3
Project Number: 1176601.03054300 Analyzed: 08/12/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 102

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons 50. ND

BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PAL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.

Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note: MTRBE not included in TPH result,

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #2 M
20838-2.xls ichael Ng

MN/jgt/yl/pv ) Assistant Lab Director

805.544 4696 - 77 Zaco cre
WAL ZVmaXusE oo



zym% REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 20838-2

IT Corporation Collected: 08/01/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph #1039 Sample Description:

MW-3
Project Number: 1176601.03054300 Analyzed: 08/12/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: EPA 8260
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS
Bromocbenzene 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
Bromomethane (Methyl Bromide) 0.6 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.b ND
Chloroethane {Ethyl Chloride) 0.b ND
2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether 1.0 ND
Chloroform 0.b ND
Chloromethane {Methyl Chloride) 0.5 ND
Bibromochloromethane 0.9 ND
Dibromomethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.b ND
1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachioroethene {PCE} 0.5 5.6
1,1,1-Trichioroethane (TCA) 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethene (TCE} 0.5 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane (freon 11} 0.5 ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.5 ND
Vinyl Chloride 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 102
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.
Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #2 /\/“*‘—‘*Q-G—V"_h/
20838-2h.xls Michael Ng
MN/jgt/yl/pv Assistant Lab Director
805.544 4696 71 Zaco Lone

- Sor bue Omispo CA 93407
V%;'\N‘!\:’.LymEXUSE.CGFT ‘ax B05.544 . 822¢



ZymaxX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 20838-4

IT Corporation Collected: 08/01/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph #1039 Sample Description:

MwW-4
Project Number: 1176601.03054300 Analyzed: Q8/12/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

Benzene 0.5 0.9
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 99
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50. ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

*+*Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS8 Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12,

Note: TPH guantitated against gasoline.

Note: MTBE not included in TPH resuit.

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

"

MSD #2

20838-4.xls Michael Ng

MN/jgt/yl/pv Assistant Lab Director
805.544.4696

VAR YA R ien ro
VAV A YIMEA LSS OO




z yma;% REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 20838-4

IT Corporation Collected: 08/01/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/Q0

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Agqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph #1039 Sample Description:

Mw-4
Project Number: 1176601.03054300 Analyzed: 08/12/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: EPA 8260
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS
Bromobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.b ND
Bromaoform 0.5 ND
Bromomethane {Methyl Bromide) 0.5 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Chioroethane {Ethy! Chloride) 0.5 ND
2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether 1.0 ND
Chloroform 0.b ND
Chloromethane {Methyl Chloride) 05 ND
Dibromochloromethane 05 ND
Dibromomethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene Q.b ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC} 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichioroethene 0.5 ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachioroethene {PCE) 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethene {TCE) 0.5 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane (freon 11) 0.b ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.5 ND
Vinyl Chioride 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery Q9
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.
Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #2 /\M‘J/L'Y
20838-4h.xls Michael Ng
MN/jgt/yl/pv Assistant Lab Director
805.544.4696 Bty

Sar Luis Ooispe TA 93407

W, ZymaXusa.com {ax B0E.544 B22¢



z ym% REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client:  David Bero Lab Number: 20838-4
iT Corporation Collected: 08/01/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00
Concord, CA 924520 Matrix: Aqueous

Project: Sears Telegraph #1039 Sample Description:

MW-4
Project Number: 1176601.03054300 Analyzed: 08/09/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: EPA 418.1

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
mg/L mg/L
Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 ND

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
* *Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

IR#1
20838-4r.xlIs Michael Ng

MN/jgt/dz/ss Assistant Lab Director

7% Zoco Lone

8055{44696 Sen Luis Obisoo CA 9340
VWYL ZVIMBXUSE.COT fox 805 544 822¢



ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client:  David Bero Lab Number: 20838-5

IT Corporation Collected: 08/01/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph #1039 Sample Description:

MW-5
Project Number: 1176601.03054300 Analyzed: 08/12/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/lL

Benzene 0.5 11.
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery g9
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50, 69.
BTX as a Percent of Fuel 16

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PaL -

Practical Quantitation Limit

* *Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note:
Note:
Note:
Note:

Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Analytical range is C4-C12.

TPH guantitated against gasoline.

MTBE not included in TPH result,

MSD #2
20838-5.xls
MN/jgt/yl/pv

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

-

Assistant Lab Director

805.544.46%96

AR
VWY

e e

LENTIEALES. 00N




zyma‘;‘% REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 20838-5

IT Corporation Collected: 08/01/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph #1039 Sample Description:

MW-5
Project Number: 1176601.03054300 Analyzed: 08/12/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: EPA 8260
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS
Bromobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
Bromomethane (Methyl Bromide) 0.5 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Chloroethane {Ethyl Chloride) 0.5 ND
2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether 1.0 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
Chloromethane (Methyl Chloride} 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Dibromomethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.6 ND
1,3-Dichiorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC} 0.5 ND
1.1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.6 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethene (TCE} 0.5 ND
Trichloroflusromethane {freon 11) 0.6 ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.5 ND
Vinyl Chloride 0.5 ND

Percent Surrogate Recovery

99

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*POL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

*

MSD #2
20838-5h.xls Michael Ng

MN/jgt/yl/pv Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696
WWW. ZYMENUSE COTT

Sar wis Cbispe CA S

52
‘ax 805544 82

2
<




ZymaxX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero
IT Corporation
4005 Port Chicago Hwy.
Concord, CA 94520

[Lab Number: 20838-3
Collected: 08/01/00
Received: 08/04/00
Matrix: Aqueous

Project: Sears Telegraph #1039 Sample Description:
MW-6

Project Number: 1176601.03054300 Analyzed: 08/14/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**

ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 99
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50. ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have heen reported if present at or above the listed POL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.

Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note: MTBE not included in TPH result,

MSD #2
20838-3.xlIs
MN/jgtiylipv

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696

VAR ZVITERUSE.COT
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ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 20838-3

IT Corporation Collected: 08/01/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqgqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph #1039 Sample Description:

MW-6
Project Number: 1176601.03054300 Analyzed: 08/12/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: EPA 8260
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS
Bromobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromodichioromethane 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
Bromomethane {Methyl Bromide) 0.5 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Chloroethane (Ethyl Chloride) 0.5 ND
2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether 1.0 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
Chloromethane (Methyl Chloride) 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Dibromomethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlocrobenzene 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.b ND
1.,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Dichloredifluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) 0.5 2.3
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlocropropane 0.5 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene {PCE} 0.6 0.8
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethene {TCE) 0.5 0.9
Trichlorofluoromethane {freon 11} 0.5 ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.5 ND
Vinyl Chloride 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 99

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

[}
20838-3h.xis Michael Ng
MN/fgt/yi/pv Assistant Lab Director
805.544.4696 71 Zoce Lone

WWW.ZYMEaXUsa.com

Son Lus Obispe CA 93407
fax 805 544 8224



i iia‘;% REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero tab Number: 20838-3
IT Corporation Collected: 08/01/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous

Project: Sears Telegraph #1039 Sample Description:

MW-6
Project Number: 1176601.03054300 Analyzed: 08/09/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: EPA 418.1

TOTAL RECOVERAELE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
mg/L mg/L
Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 ND

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQOL.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

IR#1
20838-3r.xlIs Michael Ng
MN/jgt/dz/ss Assistant Lab Director
71 Zace Lone
805.544.4696 Sen Luis Chispe CA 93407

WWW. ZymaXusa.com “ox 805 544 822¢



Zymax

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Ciient:  David Bero Lab Number: 20838-9

IT Corporation Collected: 08/01/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph #1039 Sample Description:

MW-7
Project Number: 1176601.03054300 Analyzed: 08/14/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 10. 5500.
Toluene 10. 27,
Ethylbenzene 10. 300.
Xylenes 10. 390.
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 10. ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 98
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1000. 5600.
BTX as a Percent of Fuel 110
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PCL.
Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combinaticon.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.
Note: MTBE not included in TPH result.
Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
20838-9.xls Michael Ng
MN/jgt/yliwj Assistant Lab Director
805.544.4696 e B

- .
ARARY, T mS i e
WWWAY JVTTBAUES LD




Zymax

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 20838-9

iT Corporation Collected: 08/01/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph #1039 Sample Description:

Mw-7
Project Number: 1176601.03054300 Analyzed: 08/14/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: EPA 8260
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/t ug/L

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS
Bromobenzene 10, ND
Bromadichloromethane 10Q. ND
Bromoform 10. ND
Bromomethane {Methyl Bromide) 10. ND
Carbon Tetrachlioride 10. ND
Chlorobenzene 10. ND
Chloroethane {Ethyl Chioride) 10. ND
2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether 20. ND
Chlaroform 10. ND
Chloromethane (Methyl Chloride) 10. ND
Dibromochloromethane 10. ND
Dibromomethane 10. ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 10. ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 10. ND
1,4-Dichiorobenzene 10. ND
Dichiorodifluoromethane 10. ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 10. ND
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) 10. 85b.
1,1-Dichloroethene 10, ND
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 10. ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 10. ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 10. ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10. ND
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene 10. ND
Methylene Chloride 10. ND
1,1,1.,2-Tetrachioroethane 10. ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 10. ND
Tetrachioroethene {PCE) 10. ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA)} 10. ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 10. ND
Trichloroethene (TCE} 10. ND
Trichlorofluoromethane (freon 11) 10. ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 10. ND
Viny! Chloride 10. ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 98

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PGL.

MSD #2
20838-9h.xIs
MN/jgt/yl/wi

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Michael Ng

Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696
WL ZVIMEXUSE.Com

71 Zeco tene

Sar wuis Obispe CA 93407

fox 80D 544 8224




2 yma;% REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 20838-7
IT Corporation Collected: 08/01/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph #1039 Sample Description:
MW-8
Project Number: 1176601.03054300 Analyzed: 08/12/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethyibenzene 0.b ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.b ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 96

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50. ND

BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.

Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note: MTBE not included in TPH resuit.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #2 /\MJA—QW (7/‘

20838-7.xls Michael Ng
MN/jgtiyl/pv Assistant Lab Director
71 oo wers
80554_44696 Ser wuts Cospe T FEL0
WWWLZYMEAUSE.COTT fox B0 BL£ 825t



Z ym% REPOCRT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 20838-7

IT Corporation Collected: 08/01/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph #1039 Sample Description;

MWwW-8
Project Number: 1176601.03054300 Analyzed: 08/12/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: EPA 8260
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS
Bromobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
Bromomethane (Methyi Bromide) 0.b ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Chloroethane (Ethyl Chioride) 0.5 ND
2-Chloroethylviny! Ether 1.0 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
Chloromethane (Methyl Chloride) 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Dibromomethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichiorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.b ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene Q.5 ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene Q.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chioride 0.5 ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachioroethene {PCE]) 0.5 5.6
1,1,1-Trichloroethane {TCA) 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethene (TCE) 0.5 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane (freon 11) 0.5 ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.5 ND
Vinyl Chioride 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 36
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Heaith Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.
Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

20838-7h.xls Michael Ng
MN/jgt/yl/pv Assistant Lab Director
805.544.4696 71 Zoce Lone

- San Ltuis Obspe CA $34C7
VWV\N.[:ymGXUSE.SGN fox BUOb.544 822¢



z ym% REPCRT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 20838-8
IT Corporation Collected: 08/01/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00
Concord, CA 84520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph #1039 Sample Description:
MW-9
Project Number: 1176601.03054300 Analyzed: 08/12/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) 0.5 2.7
Percent Surrogate Recovery a9

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons bO. 70.

BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.

Note: TPH guantitated against gasoline.

Note: MTRE not included in TPH resuit.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #2 /\J\AW/C_B,
20838-8.xls Michael Ng

NMN/jgt/yl/pv Assistant Lab Director
7 Zotc wone
805.54;4.4696 Serovns Ooisoe CF 9520
VN ZVTEAUSE 0O wax 05 544 807



LymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 20838-8

IT Corporation Collected: 08/01/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph #1039 Sample Description:

MWwW-9
Project Number: 1176601.03054300 Analyzed: 08/12/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: EPA 8260
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS
Bromocbenzene 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
Bromomethane {Methyl Bromide} 0.5 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Chloroethane {Ethy! Chloride) 0.5 ND
2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether 1.0 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
Chleromethane {Methyl Chloride) 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Dibromomethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.b ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloreethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC} 0.6 37.
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 0.7
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chioride 0.5 ND
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachicroethene {PCE} 0.5 41.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethene (TCE} 0.5 19.
Trichlorofluoromethane (freon 11) 0.6 ND
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.b ND
Vinyl Chioride 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 98

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #2
20838-8h.xIs ichael Ng
MN/jgt/yl/pv Assistant Lab Director
805.544.4696 71 Zocc Lone

WWLZynaAusa.com

Sar Luis Clispo CA 93407
fex BOE 544 8276



ZymaxX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client:  David Bero Lab Number: 20838-10
IT Corporation Collected: 08/01/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous

Percent Surrogate Recovery

Project: Sears Telegraph #1039 Sample Description:
DUP

Project Number: 1176601.03054300 Analyzed: 08/12/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: EPA 8260
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**

ugfL ug/L
Benzene 0.6 94,
Toluene 0.5 1.0
Ethylbenzene 0.5 .
Xylenes 0.6 1.6

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

* *Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

N . 7 AV
GWWW. T EAUBR.COTT

MSD #2 '
20838-10.xls Michael Ng
ViN/jgt/yifpv Assistant Lab Director
805.544.4696 o Lore O, e ot
tax 805 Sad B




ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 20838-11
IT Corporation Collected: 08/01/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph #1039 Sample Description:
TBLB
Project Number: 1176601.03054300 Analyzed: 08/12/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: EPA 8260
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 103

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQOL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

MSD #2
20838-11.xls
MN/jgt/iylipv

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

-

Michael Ng

Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696
W ZymaXuse oo
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